



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1213/2025 & CM APPL. 5932/2025**
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with
Mr. Akash Mishra and
Mr. Arnav Mittal, Advs. for
UOI.

versus

SANDEEP KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. Abhishek Sharma and
Ms. Muskan Jain, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
09.12.2025

%

1. The learned counsels for the parties have not filed their written submissions. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from today.
2. List on 3rd March, 2026.
3. *Interim* order to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/b/Av/dk